

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1325 OF 2012

ASHWANI KUMAR JAISWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANGEETHA JAISWAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 180 of 2013

(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 08/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.K.Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Sajith. P,Adv.

Mr.Rajeev K.Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajeev K.Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

T.P.(C) No. 1325 of 2012:

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

T.P.(C) No. 180 of 2013

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

|(Shashi Sareen)
|Court Master|(Veena Khara)
|Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 1325 OF 2012

|ASHWANI KUMAR JAISWAL

|...| Petitioner(s) |

| Versus |

with

Transfer Petition No. 180 of 2013

O R D E R

Transfer Petition No. 1325 of 2012 :

Heard.

We see no reason to transfer M.J.C. No. 74 of 2012 under Section 125, Cr.P.C. pending in the Family Court, Balaud, Chhattisgarh to the Family Court, Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh especially when we are by a separate order directing transfer of Divorce Petition pending between the parties at Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh to Balaud, Chhatisgarh at the request of the respondent-wife.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

Transfer Petition No. 180 of 2013 :

Heard.

For the reasons stated in the petition, Matrimonial Case No. 943 of 2012 pending in the Family Court at Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh is transferred to the Family

Court at Balaud, Chhattisgarh. The parties are directed to appear before the transferee court on 01.07.2013. The transfer petition is, accordingly allowed.

.....J.
(T.S.THAKUR)

.....J.
(RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

April 8, 2013